night purchased by a customer. In our lodging products, we primarily earn revenue from the difference between the amount charged to the customer and the
amount paid to the hotel for a given transaction. Our products may also charge fees for access to the network and ancillary services provided.

Gift represents approximately 7% of our revenues. We provide fully integrated gift card product management and processing services via plastic and digital
gift cards to our customers. We primarily earn revenue from the processing of gift card transactions sold by our customers to end users, as well as from the
sale of the plastic cards. Our products may also charge fixed fees for ancillary services provided.

The remaining 8% of revenues represents other products, which include telematics, maintenance, food, and transportation related offerings.

52

Table of Contents

The following table provides revenue per key performance metric by product category for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 (in millions except
revenues, net per transaction).*

  As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted

  Year Ended December 31,  Year Ended December 31,

  2019  2018  Change  % Change  2019  2018  Change  % Change

FUEL
'- Revenues, net1  $ 1,173 $ 1,126  $ 47  4 %  $ 1,180 $ 1,079  $ 100  9 %

'- Transactions1  502  512  (10)  (2)%  499  494  6  1 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.33  $ 2.19  $ 0.14  6 %  $ 2.36  $ 2.19  $ 0.17  8 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net  $ 516  $ 416  $ 100  24 %  $ 521  $ 433  $ 88  20 %

'- Transactions  56  49  6  13 %  56  50  6  12 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 9.25  $ 8.42  $ 0.83  10 %  $ 9.33  $ 8.68  $ 0.65  7 %
'- Spend volume  $ 73,437  $ 55,744  $ 17,693  32 %  $ 74,366  $ 56,736  $ 17,630  31 %
'- Revenues, net per spend $  1%  1%  —%  — %  1%  1%  (0.1)%  (8)%

TOLLS
'- Revenues, net1  $ 357  $ 333  $ 25  7 %  $ 387  $ 333  $ 55  16 %

 - Tags (average monthly)  5.1  4.7  0.4  8 %  5.1  4.7  0.4  8 %
'- Revenues, net per tag  $ 17.55  $ 17.59  $ (0.04)  — %  $ 19.04  $ 17.59  $ 1.45  8 %

LODGING
'- Revenues, net  $ 213  $ 176  $ 37  21 %  $ 213  $ 189  $ 24  13 %

'- Room nights  19  19  —  — %  19  21  (2)  (11)%
'- Revenues, net per room night  $ 11.15  $ 9.14  $ 2.01  22 %  $ 11.15  $ 8.80  $ 2.35  27 %

GIFT
'- Revenues, net  $ 180  $ 187  $ (6)  (3)%  $ 180  $ 193  $ (13)  (7)%

'- Transactions  1,274  1,384  (110)  (8)%  1,274  1,385  (111)  (8)%
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.14  $ 0.13  $ 0.01  7 %  $ 0.14  $ 0.14  $ —  — %

OTHER2
'- Revenues, net1  $ 210  $ 197  $ 12  6 %  $ 219  $ 201  $ 19  9 %

'- Transactions1  56  50  6  13 %  56  55  1  2 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 3.75  $ 3.99  $ (0.24)  (6)%  $ 3.92  $ 3.66  $ 0.26  7 %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES
'- Revenues, net  $ 2,649  $ 2,434  $ 215  9 %  $ 2,700  $ 2,428  $ 272  11 %

1 Reflects certain reclassifications of revenue in 2018 between product categories as the Company realigned its Brazil business into product lines, resulting
in refinement of revenue classified as fuel versus tolls and the eCash/OnRoad product being fuel versus other.
2 Other includes telematics, maintenance, food, and transportation related businesses.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
Represents revenues, net per quarter, per average monthly tag.

Revenue per relevant key performance indicator ("KPI"), which may include transaction, spend volume, monthly tags, room nights, etc...) is derived from the